
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 11 June 2019

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Finance
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing and Housing
R.O. Barratt Environment and Compliance
J.R. Boughtflower Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Economic Development, Customer Service, 

Estates and Transport

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 8
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 as a correct 
record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Single-Use Plastics Policy and Strategy - Key Decision 9 - 38
Councillor R.O. Barratt

To consider a report on adoption of a single-use plastics policy and 5-
year action plan and the associated single-use plastics strategy for 
Surrey.

5.  Treasury Management Strategy Annual report 39 - 50
Councillor A.C. Harman 

To note the 2018/19 outturn report for Treasury Management.

6.  Revenue Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year

51 - 72

Councillor A.C. Harman 

To note the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19 and consider a 
request to approve carry-forwards.

7.  Capital Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year

73 - 82

Councillor A.C. Harman 

To note the provisional capital outturn for 2018/19 and consider a 
request to approve carry-forwards.

8.  Appointments to Outside Bodies 83 - 86
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey 

To consider the nominations for councillor appointments to Outside 



3

Bodies.

9.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

10.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Cabinet

24 April 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing

Councillor D. Patel, Environment and Compliance
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

In attendance: Councillor R.W. Sider BEM

2598  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 March 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2599  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2600  Corporate Risk Management 
Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted.

Reason for decision
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be needed to mitigate risks.

2601  *Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy 
Cabinet considered the recommendation of the Audit Committee on 
amendments to the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.

Resolved to recommend the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy as 
amended, to Council for approval.

Reason for Decision
The Strategy forms part of the Council’s Constitution and is in line with best 
practice. The Strategy continues to underpin the Council’s commitment to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet, 24 April 2019 - continued

prevent all forms of fraud, bribery and corruption, demonstrating the important 
role it plays in the overall Corporate Governance framework.

2602  SCC Consultation on 'Making Surrey Safer' 
Cabinet considered a draft response to Surrey County Council’s consultation 
on its ‘Making Surrey Safer plan 2020-2023’.

Resolved:
1. to agree the draft response to the ‘Making Surrey Safer’ consultation as 

outlined at Appendix C to the report and 
2. to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Lee O’Neil), in 

consultation with the Leader, to finalise the response for submission by 
26th May 2019.

2603  Leader's announcements 
The Leader made the following announcements:-
“The Council is making preparations for the European Election on 23 May 
2019.

Esso has confirmed the final route for the replacement pipeline, from 
Southampton to London. They will be writing to any residents who live within 
50m of the final route.

CCTV camera and metal bollards have been installed at Sheepwalk in 
Shepperton to deter fly-tipping.

The council has reminded residents that they will never be contact by text to 
apply for a council tax refund and that if this happens, it is a scam.
Neighbourhood Services are offering to provide equipment and rubbish 
clearing services for community-led street cleans being organised in April. 

10-year-old Param Patel was declared the winner of the Spelthorne’s Got 
Talent final on Friday 22 March. Held at Halliford School’s John Crook theatre 
in Shepperton, 13 acts comprising singers, dancers, comedians, musicians 
and magicians gathered to perform to a sold-out audience, raising money for 
the Mayor’s charities.” 
 
2604  Urgent items 
There were none.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

Page 6



Cabinet, 24 April 2019 - continued

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 2 May 2019.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

19 June 2019

Title Single-use plastics policy and action plan

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision
Report Author Mark Rachwal
Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Barratt Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations To adopt the Spelthorne Borough Council Single-use Plastics 

Policy and Five Year Action Plan, and the associated Single-use 
Plastics Strategy for Surrey.

Reason for 
Recommendation

To show Spelthorne Borough Council understands the urgent 
need to tackle avoidable plastic waste and is committed to 
being part of the solution.
To embed and enact the common vision for Surrey and set a 
clear roadmap on how this will be achieved in Spelthorne.  

1. Key issues
1.1 The UK Government published its 25 Year Environment Plan in January 

2018, which includes a target of “achieving zero avoidable plastic waste by 
the end of 2042”. DEFRA’s new waste and resources strategy 2018/19 also 
sets out a number of plastic waste reduction reforms to help the Government 
achieve its ambitious plans for a greener future.

1.2 Plastic waste is one of the greatest environmental challenges facing the world 
today. The UK estimates that there are currently more than 150 million tonnes 
of plastic in the world’s oceans, and 100,000 sea mammals and one million 
birds die from eating or becoming tangled in plastic waste each year.

1.3 Spelthorne Council understands the urgent need to tackle avoidable plastic 
waste and be part of the solution. Spelthorne actively participated in the 
Surrey Single-use-Plastic Task Group set up in August 2018, which included 
representatives from all Surrey local authorities. A common vision was 
established of “supporting Surrey to become a SUP free county” and joint 
policy objectives agreed in October 2018. A Surrey wide strategy was then 
developed and subsequently adopted by the Surrey Environment Partnership 
in January 2019. The strategy provides a roadmap to meet the objectives and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



an action plan with good practice activities enabling each authority to 
customise its approach.

1.4 All Surrey local authorities were requested to adopt the Strategy.
1.5 To go in line with the Surrey strategy, Spelthorne have developed a single-

use plastics policy and an adapted version of the five year Surrey action plan. 
1.6 To help embed and enact the common vision in Spelthorne it is important the 

policy and action plan is adopted, along with the Surrey strategy.
2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 Single-use Plastics Strategy for Surrey, SBC Single-use Plastics Policy and 

SUP Five Years Action Plan are offered for adoption. This will enable the 
Council to respond to Government single-use plastics targets and meet the 
needs and expectations of residents in respect to tackling avoidable plastic 
waste. The strategy and policy will help embed these principles into other 
areas of the Council and stakeholders’ activities. 

3. Financial implications
3.1 Financial implications will fall under individual projects within the action plan.
4. Other considerations
4.1 Not adopting the strategy and policy could result in some negative publicity 

and may demonstrate a lack of commitment and initiative in an area currently 
topping many political agendas.

4.2 As the action plans do inter-link it is necessary for complete ‘buy-in’ from all 
stakeholders and ‘responsible people’ to ensure progress. Not adopting the 
strategy could leave the Borough more open to these risks.

5. Timetable for implementation

Report to Cabinet June 2019
Adoption of Strategy and Policy – June 2019

Background papers:

Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Single-use Plastics Strategy for Surrey
Appendix 2 - Spelthorne Borough Council Single-use Plastics Policy
Appendix 3 - Spelthorne Borough Council Single-use Plastics Five Years Action Plan

Page 10



1

 
A Single-use
Plastics 
Strategy for
Surrey

Page 11



2

Table of Contents

Foreword ..........................................
[...]
...............................................15

Appendix 1- SUP Five Year Action Plan ..........................................................................................16

Appendix 2- Surrey County Council SUP Policy ..............................................................................22

Type chapter title (level 1) .....................................................................................................................4

Type chapter title (level 2) ..................................................................................................................5

Type chapter title (level 3) ......................................................................................................................6

Version Control
Version Owner Issue date Key changes
V1 Gulcin Polat Jan 2019 -

Page 12



3

Foreword
The UK Government published its 25-Year Environment Plan in January 2018, which includes a target 
of “achieving zero avoidable plastic waste by the end of 2042”. DEFRA’s new waste and resources 
strategy 2018/9 also sets out a number of plastic waste reduction reforms to help the Government 
achieve its ambitious plans for a greener future. These include proposals for further financial 
incentives to change consumer habits and greater responsibilities for retailers and manufacturers, 
such as handling the cost of treatment or disposal of their products at the end of their lifecycle and 
eco-friendly product design. 

All of Surrey’s 12 local authorities* understand the urgent need to tackle avoidable plastic waste and 
are dedicated to being part of the solution. This strategy outlines our commitment to working 
towards eliminating avoidable single-use plastics (SUP) in the county.  It reflects our overarching 
ambition for Surrey residents to “live in clean, safe and green communities, where people and 
organisations embrace their environmental responsibilities” which is captured in our shared 
Community Vision For Surrey
[...]
ub-group councils

• Surrey County Council
• Joint Waste Solutions

Lobbying the Government for 
sustainable initiatives eg  the 
"Polluters pay" reform & DRS

• Tandridge District Council,Woking Borough Council
• Spelthorne Borough Council

Surrey refill scheme and 
water stations

• Joint Waste Solution (TBC)
• Runnymede Borough Council (TBC)

Mixed recycling on high 
streets

• Spelthorne Borough Council (TBC)Promoting  local plastic 
initiatives eg litter-picking  

and sustainable alternatives

• Reigate and Banstead Borough Council, Woking 
Borough Council, Guildford Borough CouncilEngagement with businesses

• Surrey County Council
• Joint Waste SolutionsEngagement with schools

• Surrey County Council
• Waverley Borough CouncilEngagement with hospitals

• Waverley Borough CouncilEngagement with  tourism 
associations and 

environment groups

Surrey 
Waste

Partnership

Page 25



16

P
age 26



Appendix 2 

Spelthorne Borough Council

Single-Use Plastics (SUP) Policy
Background

Plastic waste is one of the greatest environmental challenges facing the world today. The UK 
government estimates that there are currently more than 150 million tonnes of plastic in the world’s 
oceans, and 100,000 sea mammals and one million birds die from eating or becoming tangled in 
plastic waste each year.

DEFRA has published its 25 Year Environmental Plan, presenting their target of “achieving zero 
avoidable plastic waste by the end of 2042”. 

What are single-use plastics (SUP)?

The definition for SUP, according to the Institute for European Environmental Policy: “single use 
plastics can include any disposable plastic item which is designed to be used only once”. Single use 
items are often used in packaging, consumer products, cosmetics and healthcare. Examples include: 
light-weight plastic bags, disposable utensils, stirrers, beverage containers, plastic lids, coffee 
capsules, and wet wipes.

The Policy

SBC is committed to reducing the use of SUPs within Spelthorn
[...]
panies 
wherever we can to support their goals towards reducing SUP

Good Practice Dec-21

P
age 36



Appendix 3

5.8 Lobbying government for incentivised schemes e.g: offering tax rebates 
for sustainable alternatives.

Engagement 
initiative, 
Monitor & 
Control

Joint Waste 
Solutions, Surrey 
County Council 

Dec-19

Ongoing

5.2 Use government 
legislation/initiatives that 
regulates/encourages 
against the use of single-
use plastics to support 
our efforts where we can. 5.9 Support government initiatives to ensure broad buy-in from 

manufacturers to reduce SUP waste arising from their 
products/services.

Engagement 
initiative, 
Monitor & 
Control

Joint Waste 
Solutions, Surrey 
County Council

Dec-23

5.10 Promote local litter pick events Engagement 
initiative

Waste & Recycling 
Officer

Dec-19

Ongoing

5.3 Support communities 
and litter-pick initiatives 
to ensure our parks, 
riversides and open 
spaces are free from 
plastic litter.

5.11 Signpost people to the organisers of big litter pick events (such as Keep 
Britain Tidy) where they can find local litter picks.

Engagement 
initiative

Waste & Recycling 
Officer

Dec-19

Ongoing

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

19 June 2019

Title Treasury Management Annual Report 2018-19

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to note the treasury outturn position 

for 2018-19 and the financial environment in global markets.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable.

1. Key issues
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA TM Code, 
edition 2017) requires that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-year and at year 
end).  This report fulfils the Cou
[...]
,000                       -   24,846 24,846 0.83% 

M&G Optimal Income 

Sterling

13/04/15              1,690,636       39,185.48 2.32% 29,184 68,369 4.04% 

M&G UK Income 

Distribution Sterling

15/08/16              2,000,000       76,341.06 3.82% (38,602) 37,739 1.89% 

Investec Diversified Income 25/08/16              3,000,000     123,485.45 4.12% (116,554) 6,932 0.23% 

Investec Diversified Income 20/02/19              1,500,000                       -   726 726 0.05% 

Threadneedle Inv Services - 

UK Equity

08/09/16              2,000,000       67,532.03 3.38% (8,977) 58,555 2.93% 

Threadneedle Inv Services - 

UK Equity

21/02/19              1,500,000                       -   (26,152) (26,152) (1.74%)

Threadneedle Global Equity 

Fund

21/02/19              1,500,000                       -   8,886 8,886 0.59% 

CCLA - The LAs Property 

Fund

31/03/13              1,500,000       70,709.81 4.71% 530,450 601,160 40.08% 

CCLA - The LAs Property 

Fund

30/04/14              1,000,000       32,408.66 3.24% 32,409 3.24% 

UBS Multi- Asset Income 

Fund

22/02/19              1,500,000                       -   15,832 15,832 1.06% 

Kames Diversified Monthly 

Income Fund *

21/02/19              3,000,000       12,865.57 4.01% 21,060 33,926 1.13% 

Value at 31/3/2018 32,490,756.00   752,391.92   2.32% 1,324,677.61   2,077,069.53  6.39% 

Value excluding new funds 

with no dividends* 17,490,756.00   739,526.35   4.23% 1,353,879.57   2,093,405.92  11.97% 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

19 June 2019

Title 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19
b) Approve the revenue carry forwards for 2018/19 totalling 

£1,626,061

Reason for 
Recommendation

 Not ap
[...]
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

19 June 2019

Title 2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven, Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Cabinet are asked to:

a) note the provisional capital outturn spend for 2018/19
b) approve the capital carry forward of £17,474,900

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Key issues
1.1 There will be an under spend for the 2018/19 financial year of £473.68m.
1.2 The majority of the under spend (£444.18m) relates to the acquisition of 

assets project. The remaining £29.5m primarily relates to Housing 
Development schemes.

1.3 £17.5m is requested to be carried forward to 2019/20.
Details of Variances

1.4 Attached as Appendix A & B is the provisional level of spend as at the 31st 
March of £381.1m against the revised budget.
Attached as Appendix C is the list of £17.5m worth of carry forwards that MAT 
have agreed, of this £16.2m relates to Ashford Hospital with the remaining 
£1.3m from various other capital schemes.
Transactions involving all the projects are reviewed on a regular basis 
throughout the year to ensure that they meet the definition of capital 
expenditure as laid down by our external auditors and accounting standards. 
Any transaction that fails to meet the capital expenditure definition will be 
transferred to revenue.
The following projects are worth noting with respect to variances from the 
original planned programme. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



1.5 Acquisition of Assets: Successful acquisitions of Communications House, 
Thames Tower, Charter Building and Porter Building were completed during 
2018/19. The Council is now focusing on Housing development and the 
underspend is therefore not being carried forward.

1.6 Ashford hospital: This project was agreed late in 2018/19 and the £16.2m 
budget is therefore reques
[...]
sset Management Budget

           17,474,900 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

19 June 2019

Title Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2019-20

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Gill Scott
Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No
Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 

requires a Cabinet decision
Recommendations The Cabinet is asked to appoint representatives to the Outside 

Bodies as shown at Appendix 1 for 2019-20.

Reason for 
Recommendation

The annual appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies helps 
the Council fulfil its community engagement role. 

1. Key issues
1.1 The annual appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies helps the 

Council fulfil its community engagement role. 
2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 This report seeks approval to appoint the proposed representatives and 

deputy representatives to the Outside Bodies for 2019-2020 as shown at 
Appendix 1. 

3. Timetable for implementation
3.1 The appointments will be effective immediately until June 2020.

Background papers:
None

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – List of Outside Bodies to which appointments are to be made 
(nominations to follow)

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Outside Body Special Responsibilities
A2Dominion Customer Insight Panel Representative
A2Dominion Customer Insight Panel Representative
Ashford and St Peter's Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Representative
Ashford and St Peter's Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Representative
Heathrow Community Noise Forum Representative
Heathrow Community Noise Forum Representative
Heathrow Local Focus Forum Representative
Heathrow Local Focus Forum Representative
HeathrowCommunity Engagement Board Representative
HeathrowCommunity Engagement Board Representative
Local Authority Aircraft Noise Committee Representative
Local Authority Aircraft Noise Committee Representative
Management Committee of Mediation North Surrey Representative
Management Committee of Mediation North Surrey Representative
River Thames Alliance Representative
River Thames Alliance Representative
Runnymede and Spelthorne SHMA - Joint Member Liaison group Representative
Runnymede and Spelthorne SHMA - Joint Member Liaison group Deputy
Runnymede and Spelthorne SHMA - Joint Member Liaison group Representative
South East Employers Representative
South West Middlesex Crematorium Board Representative
Spelthorne Business Forum Representative
Spelthorne Business Forum Representative
Spelthorne Business Forum Deputy
Spelthorne Business Forum Deputy
Spelthorne Business Forum Representative
Spelthorne Mental Health Association Management Committee Representative

Spelthorne Safer, Stronger Partnership Board Representative
Spelthorne Mental Health Association Management Committee Representative
Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Representative
Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Representative
Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group Representative
Surrey Museums Consultative Committee Representative
Surrey Museums Consultative Committee
Surrey Traveller Community Relations Forum Representative

Surrey Environment Partnership Representative

Sustainability and Transformation Plan Stakeholder Reference Group Representative

The Traffic Penalty Tribunal Representative
Representative

A B
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Single-Use Plastics Policy and Strategy - Key Decision
	Appendix 1 SUP Strategy for Surrey
	Appendix 2 SBC SUP Policy May 2019
	Appendix 3 SBC SUP Action Plan May 2019

	5 Treasury Management Strategy Annual report
	TM Outturn 2018-19 - Appx A
	TM Outturn 2018-19 - Appx B

	6 Revenue Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of previous year
	Revenue Report outturn 2018-19
	Revenue Carry Forwards appendix

	7 Capital Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of previous year
	Capital Outturn report appendix
	Capital Carry Forwards appendix

	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	App 1 - list of outside bodies




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

19 June 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Finance
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Environment and Compliance
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor O. Rybinski, Economic Development, Customer Service, Estates 
and Transport

Apologies:
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing and Housing

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor C. Bateson
Councillor T. Lagden
Councillor R.J. Noble

2605  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2606  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2607  Single-Use Plastics Policy and Strategy - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a proposal to adopt a Single-use Plastics Policy and 
Action Plan.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Not adopting the Strategy and Policy. 

Resolved to adopt the Spelthorne Borough Council Single-use Plastics Policy 
and Five Year Action Plan, and the associated Single-use Plastics Strategy 
for Surrey.

Reason for Decision:
 To demonstrate that Spelthorne Borough Council understands the 

urgent need to tackle avoidable plastic waste and is committed to being 
part of the solution.

 To embed and enact the common vision for Surrey and set a clear 
roadmap on how this shall be achieved in Spelthorne.



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

2608  Treasury Management Strategy Annual report 
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2018-19.

Resolved to note:
a) the Treasury Outturn position for 2018-19, and
b) the financial environment in global markets as detailed in the report. 

2609  Revenue Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year 

Cabinet considered the 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report.

Resolved to:
a) Note the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19, and
b) Approve the revenue carry forwards for 2018/19 totalling 

£1,626,061.

2610  Capital Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year 

Cabinet considered the 2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report

Resolved to:-
a) Note the provisional capital outturn spend for 2018/19, and
b) Approve the capital carry forward for 2018/19 totalling £17,474,900.

2611  Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Cabinet considered the report on Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2019-
20. The nominations to the outside bodies listed in the Appendix to the report 
were not yet available, so it was proposed that the decision on the 
appointments of representatives be delegated to the Leader and Deputy 
Leader.

Resolved to delegate the decision to appoint councillor representatives to the 
outside bodies listed at Appendix 1 to the report to the Leader, Councillor Ian 
Harvey and Deputy Leader, Councillor Tony Harman.

Reason for decision:
The annual appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies helps the 
Council fulfil its community engagement role.

2612  Leader's announcements 
The Leader announced the following:-

Cllr Mary Madams was elected as the new Mayor for Spelthorne at the Annual 
Council Meeting held on Tuesday 21 May. Cllr Colin Barnard was elected as 
Deputy Mayor.

Heathrow is writing to residents and organisations to help identify those who 
have an interest in property or land which may be affected by the airport 



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

expansion plans. This process is a legal requirement known as ‘Land 
Referencing’.

Heathrow's first consultation showed just how much the planned expansion is 
likely to affect people's day to day lives. 

The assumption that Spelthorne communities will not be newly impacted by 
the Heathrow expansion is wrong. 

The impact from not only the third runway expansion, but also pre-third 
runway construction on our community, will affect all residents through the 
intensification of low flying aircraft, an increase of flights, noise pollution, 
heavy goods vehicle usage and environmental damage across our Borough.

Spelthorne Council is consulting on local green space, as we appreciate how 
important this is to communities in urban locations. We are proposing a new 
assessment system as the previous Protected Urban Open Space (PUOS) 
has been a local designation since 2001 but we have had a number of 
occasions where planning applications to develop sites have been lost at 
appeal meaning it is not always capable of protecting these spaces. 

Spelthorne's formal response to Surrey's proposed 'Making Surrey Safer 
Plan', has been submitted expressing significant concern about proposed cuts 
to fire services in the Borough, which would result in reduced night-time cover. 
From when it was announced in 2017 that Staines and Sunbury fire stations 
were to be closed and replaced with a single station in Ashford, this Council 
has consistently argued for the current arrangement of two whole-time crews 
to be retained to protect our residents and businesses.  

The Council has officially opened newly refurbished toilets at Shepperton 
Lock after working alongside the River Thames Task Group. The 
refurbishment work included the renewal of the floor and ceiling coverings and 
the addition of new cubicles, toilets, vanity units, taps, washroom accessories 
and baby changing facilities. Disabled facilities are also available.

The 2019 Staines 10K race took place on Sunday 12 May with a record 
number of 712 runners. The event is organised by Staines Strollers and 
Runnymede Runners, with support from Spelthorne Borough Council. 

The tennis pavilion at Fordbridge Park in Ashford was officially opened on 
Wednesday 15 May. The tennis courts at Fordbridge Park on Kingston Road 
are now operated by Community Tennis Limited which run a full programme 
of tennis activities, for all abilities, from ages 2+. 
Funding from Spelthorne Council, Surrey LTA, Bretts, and Heathrow has 
enabled the courts to be upgraded with floodlighting and a café pavilion 
serving drinks and snacks.  

In the Queen’s birthday honours list, Dennis Brock, 100 bell ringer from 
Sunbury has been awarded the British Empire Medal for services to the 
community in Sunbury on Thames.



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

Shepperton Village Parade and Fair was a great success on Saturday 8 June. 
The organisers did an absolutely fabulous job and the event attracted 
thousands of people.

2613  Urgent items 
There were none.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 27 June 2019.


